

No. 24-683

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ENERGETIC TANK, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF THE TIM & NATALIE CASE FOUNDATION,  
BURN PITS 360, AND THE I AM VANESSA GUILLEN  
FOUNDATION AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONERS**

---

Natalie Khawam Case, Esq., MBA, MS  
Tim & Natalie Case Foundation  
601 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
South Building, Ste. 900  
Washington, DC 20004  
(813) 625-2820  
attorneynkc@gmail.com

*Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. Both the Legislature and the Judiciary Have Expressed Disdain for the Wrongly-Decided <i>Feres</i> Doctrine.....	8
II. The Department of Defense Abuses the <i>Feres</i> Doctrine as Its Catch-all Defense, A Practice Which Must be Curtailed, and Certainly Not Expanded.....	13
III. In a Post- <i>Chevron</i> World, it is Crucial For the Court to Reign in the Department of Defense’s Agency Overreach Rather than Permitting That Overreach to Expand as Circuit Courts Have Done .....	17
IV. The Lejeune Act Recently Set the Stage to Narrow the Scope of the <i>Feres</i> Doctrine, Further Illustrating the Danger and Utter Lack of Logical Basis for Expanding it.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Brooks v. United States</i> , 337 U.S. 49 (1949).....	4, 11, 12, 20
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 837 (1984).....	17, 19
<i>Daniel v. United States</i> , 587 U.S. ___ (2019).....	3, 6, 8, 14
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 593 U.S. ___ (2021).....	3, 15
<i>Feres v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 135 (1950).....	3, 11
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S.Ct. 2244 (2024).....	17, 19
<i>Matter of Energetic Tank, Inc</i> , 110 F.4th 131 (2024).....	4, 5
<i>Pierce v. United States</i> , 813 F.2d 349 (11th Cir. 1987).....	10
<i>Richards v. United States</i> , 176 F.3d 652 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	10
<i>Spletstoser v. Hyten</i> , 44 F.4th 938 (2022) .....	10

*United States v. Johnson*,  
481 U. S. 681 (1987) .....11, 13

*United States v. Shearer*,  
473 U.S. 52 (1985) .....3

**Statutes**

Camp Lejeune Justice Act of 2022,  
Pub. L. No. 117-168, 136 Stat. 1759.....6, 9, 20, 21

Carmelo Rodriguez Military Medical  
Accountability Act of 2009, H.R.1478,  
111th Cong. (as reported by H. Comm.  
on the Judiciary, May 20, 2008) .....8

Federal Tort Claims Act,  
28 U.S.C. 2680 (j-k).....3, 11

Healthcare Equality and Rights for  
Our Heroes Act, H.R.4334, 118th Cong.  
(as reported by H. Comm. on the  
Judiciary, Jun. 23, 2023) (“HERO Act”).....9, 10

National Defense Authorization Act  
For Fiscal Year 2020, Pub. L. No.  
116-92, 133 Stat. 1457 (Division A,  
Title VII, Subtitle C, Sec. 731).....9, 17, 18, 20

Public Vessels Act,  
Pub. L. 109-304, §6(c), Oct. 6, 2006,  
120 Stat. 1521.....5

Sergeant First Class Heath Robinson  
 Honoring our Promise to Address  
 Comprehensive Toxics Act of 2022,  
 Pub. L. No. 117-168 (“PACT Act”) .....9, 17, 18, 20

SFC Richard Stayskal Military  
 Medical Accountability Act of  
 2019, H.R. 2422, 116<sup>th</sup> Cong. (as  
 Reported by H. Comm. on the  
 Judiciary, May 20, 2019) (“Stayskal Act”)...17, 18, 19

Suits in Admiralty Act,  
 Pub. L. 109–304, §6(c), Oct. 6, 2006,  
 120 Stat. 1517.....5

**Rules and Regulations**

S. Ct. R. 37.2..... 1

**Other Authorities**

Amy Howe, *Justices Turn Down  
 Cadet’s Attempt to Sue Government  
 Over Sexual Assault*, SCOTUSblog  
 (May 3, 2021),  
<https://tinyurl.com/4r3a6t6y>.....15

Department of Veterans Affairs,  
*The PACT Act and Your Benefits*  
 (Dec. 14, 2023),  
<https://tinyurl.com/5n8f8bvy>.....18

James Clark, *The Army Ignored Her  
 Warnings About a Dangerous Colleague.*

<i>Then He Set Her on Fire</i> , Task and Purpose (June 18, 2021), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/ysz8fv9c">https://tinyurl.com/ysz8fv9c</a> .....	14
JoNel Aleccia, <i>Widower Takes Ban on Military Injury Claims to Supreme Court</i> , ABC News (Oct. 12, 2018), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/2cys6hk2">https://tinyurl.com/2cys6hk2</a> .....	13
Laura Geller, <i>An Army Nurse Warned An Employee Would Hurt Her, Then He Set Her On Fire. Now, She's Fighting For Accountability</i> , WUSA9 (Jan. 29, 2020), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/mr8fynwr">https://tinyurl.com/mr8fynwr</a> .....	15
Megan Rohn, <i>Our Service Members are Victims of Rape and Medical Negligence, but They Can't Sue the Government</i> , Washington Examiner (May 20, 2019), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yewm69wz">https://tinyurl.com/yewm69wz</a> .....	4
Melissa Chan, <i>Thousands of Workers Leave VA Amid a Flood of New Cases and Quota Demands</i> , NBC NEWS (Sept. 30, 2023), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/mrwpbdyd">https://tinyurl.com/mrwpbdyd</a> .....	19
Melissa Feldmeier, <i>Note, At War with the Feres Doctrine: The Carmelo Rodriguez Military Medical Accountability Act of 2009</i> , 60 CATH. UNIV. L. REV. 145 (2010).....	8

Molli Mitchell, *Vanessa Guillen Sisters and Lawyer on I Am Vanessa Bill — 'Unbelievable,'* Newsweek (November 18, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/4fcfbs8z>.....16

Roxana Tiron, *Soldier Who Led Military Malpractice Fight Gets Claim Denied,* Bloomberg Law (Mar. 28, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/ysbxb8ab> .....18
